affixed with a blue coloured underwear consisting of Gold & Chemical

mix, gold bar weighing 889.30 Grams having purity 999.0/24 Kt. was

recovered which is having Tariff Value of Rs.SO,12,3841- (Rupees

Fifty Lakhs Twelve Thousand Three Hundred Eighty Four Only) and

Market Value of Rs.57,44,878/- (Rupees Fifty seven Lakhs Forty four

Thousand Eight Hundred Seventy Eight Only) which has been

calculated as per the Notification No. 95/2023-Customs (N.T.) dated

29.12.2023 (gold) and Notification No. oLl2924-customs (N.T.) dated

05.0\.2024 (exchange rate). The outcome of the said testing is
summarized as under:

Sr. Details

[...]

documents inside the Customs Area, the same fall under the category

of 'Smuggled Goods' and stand liable for confiscation under the

Customs Act, 1962. Therefore, the said one gold bar weighing 889.30

Grams having purity 24KT/ 999.0 and having Tariff Value of

Rs.50,12,384/- (Rupees Fifty Lakhs Twelve Thousand Three Hundred

Eighty Four Only) and Market Value of Rs.57,44,878/- (Rupees Fifty

seven Lakhs Forty four Thousand Eight Hundred Seventy Eight Only)

from the semi-solid paste of gold and chemical mix substance covered

with white tape and affixed with a blue coloured underwear weighing

889.30 grams, and the White coloured tape used to cover the semi

solid substance consisting of Gold & Chemical mix were placed under

[...]

the subject Unclaimed Gold is liable for confiscation, under Panchnama

dated 74.01.2024 drawn at the premises of the SVPI Airpoft,

Ahmedabad and Seizure Memo Order dated L4.01.2024.

(i) One Gold Bar weighing 889.30 grams having purity 24KT/

999,0 and having Tariff Value of Rs.5O,12,384/- (Rupees

Fifty Lakhs Twelve Thousand Three Hundred Eighty Four Only)

and Market Value of Rs.57,44,878/- (Rupees Fifty seven

Lakhs Forty fourThousand Eight Hundred Seventy Eight Only)

derived from the semi solid substance consisting of Gold &

Chemical mix totally weighing 889.30 Grams concealed in the

White coloured tape recovered from the dustbin of wash room

at Terminal-1 SVPI Airport, Ahmedabad and placed under

seizure under Panchnama proceedings dated 14.01.2024 and

[...]

proceed to decide the instant case on the basis of evidences and

documents available on record.

7. In the instant case, I find that the main issues that are to be

decided is whether the Gold totally weighing 889.30 grams, having

Tariff Value of Rs.50,12,384/- (Rupees Fifty Lakhs Twelve Thousand

Three Hundred Eighty-Four Only) and Market Value'of Rs.57,44,878/-

(Rupees Fifty-Seven Lakhs Fourty-Four Thousand Eight Hundred

Seventy-Eight Only) derived from gold paste weighing 1001.76 grams

recovered from unknown person(s)/passenger(s), which were seized

vide Seizure Order/Memo under Panchnama proceedings both dated

[...]

I order absolute confiscation of 1 Gold Bar of 24 Kt./999 purity

gold, totally weighing 889.30 grams, having Market Value of

Rs.57,44,878/- (Rupees Fifty-Seven Lakhs Fourty-Four

Thousand Eight Hundred Seventy-Eight Only) and Tariff Value of

Rs.5O,12,384/- (Rupees Fifty Lakhs Twelve Thousand Three

Hundred Eighty-Four Only), recovered for the washroom of

Arrival Hall of Terminal-1, under the provisions of Sections

111(d), 111(l) and 111 (j) of the Customs Act, 1962;

I order absolute confiscation of the packing material i.e. white

coloured tape, used for concealment of the said gold bar in semi